The increase in VRE revenues found in Section 5.2.2 is also reflected in the change in value

factors for the different VRE technologies (Table 6). When increasing the interconnection level,

wind power value factors are found to increase considerably in all thermal power dominated

regions, while for Norway and Sweden the wind value factors decrease. In 2030, solar power

reaches a market share of about 10 % in Germany, and the solar value factor consequently drops

below unity. In contrast to the reduced value factor found for 2012, the German solar value

factor is found to increase with increased interconnection in 2030 (Table 6). Since the shares of

solar power in the Netherlands is still assumed to be moderate in 2030, the correlation effect

causes high solar value factors in the minimum exchange scenario, and increased

interconnection levels with the Nordic region causes decreased solar value factors.

26

Table 6. Wind and solar market share and value factors in the minimum exchange scenario on country-level, and
percentage change for each of the increased exchange scenarios.

Market share (%)

Value factor
Minimum exchange

Percentage change from minimum exchange scenario

  Baseline 2030 High 2030 High2 2030 High3 2030

Wind value factors

Denmark 38.30 % 0.89 +1.3% +2.4% +2.4% +1.9%

Finland 5.30 % 0.98 +0.1% +0.8% +0.7% +0.6%

Germany 27.50 % 0.79 +1.7% +3.8% +4.4% +5.0%

Netherlands 26.50 % 0.81 +2.5% +6.1% +7.7% +8.9%

Norway 5.30 % 1.02 -1.2% -1.6% -1.6% -1.8%

Sweden 9.00 % 0.99 -0.3% -0.4% -1.0% -1.7%

UK 39.80 % 0.71 +3.4% +6.4% +7.5% +7.5%

Solar value factors

Germany 9.50 % 0.99 +0.5% +1.0% +1.4% +1.5%

Netherlands 0.60 % 1.09 -0.5% -1.4% -2.3% -2.8%

UK 2.00 % 1.16 +0.2% +0.2% +0.4% +0.3%

6 Discussion

In this section, we will discuss some of the main findings of the study, the scope and

shortcomings of the modeling approach and the reliability of the results.

As discussed in Section 2.2, increased transmission capacity between two regions with

imperfect correlation of demand and VRE supply could itself increase the VRE value factors.

The increase in value factor from increased interconnection found in this study could hence be

attributed to the combined effect of the hydropower flexibility on the one hand and the increased

interconnector capacity on the other hand. In the work of Nicolosi (2012) increased